Fairbanks North Star Borough
COMMUNITY PLANNING

Division of Planning and Zoning
planning@fnsb.gov
Main: (907) 459-1260
Fax: (907) 459-1255

AMENDED STAFF REPORT
TO:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Planning Commission

THROUGH:

Kellen D. Spillman, Acting Director
Department of Community Planning

FROM:

Melissa Kellner, Long Range Planner

DATE:

January 11, 2021

SUBJECT:

RZ2022-005: a request by Beverly Floerchinger to rezone Lots 1A through
10, Block 13, and Lots 2 through 10A, Block 14, Smith Subdivision from
Multiple-Family Residential with Special Limitations and a Waterways
Setback (MF/SL/WS) to Two-Family Residential with a Waterways Setback
(TF/WS) (located north of Fouts Ave and south of the Chena River).

Please note that p. 8 of this staff report was amended 1/6/22 to correct some
inaccurate language.
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This request is to rezone 18 lots comprising approximately 8.5 acres from Multiple-Family
Residential with Special Limitations and a Waterways Setback (MF/SL/WS) to Two-Family
Residential with a Waterways Setback (TF/WS). The subject parcels are located north of
Fouts Ave and South of the Chena River in the Smith Subdivision. This property was
rezoned in 2011 to include special limitations, tying the owners at the time to a single
development plan due to density concerns with the MF zoning district. These properties
have not developed in-line with this plan and the same density concerns are not present
with a down zone to the two-family zone, as this request is proposing.
Rezoning this property to TF/WS is consistent with the FNSB Regional Comprehensive
Plan and the existing adjacent land use. FNSB Title 18 rezone criteria are met. Therefore,
Community Planning is recommending approval of this rezone request.

Physical: 907 Terminal St. Fairbanks, AK 99701

Website: fnsb.gov

Mailing: PO Box 71267, Fairbanks, AK 99707
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Figure 1: Proposed rezone area

II. GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant
Rezone Area
Existing Zoning
Existing Land Use
Proposed Zoning
Comprehensive Plan
Flood Zone
Code Violations

Property Information
Beverly Floerchinger et al (see ownership information below)
Approximately 8.5 acres
MF/SL/WS
Undeveloped and single-family homes
TF/WS
Urban
AE and X: Protected by Levee (Source: March 17, 2014 dFIRM)
None on file
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Ownership information
Owner name(s)
Beverly Floerchinger
Skyler and Sarah Evans
Michael David Hale
Joel T. Boggs
Max and Danielle Reuter
Michael and LaNora Tolman
Jesse and Alyson Boen

Smith Subdivision Lot size
Lots
(total
acres)
7, 8, 9, 10, Block 13
1.85
4, 5, 6, Block 13
1.28
1A, 2, 3, Block 13
1.64
10A, Block 14
0.71
8 & 9, Block 14
0.87
5, 6, 7, Block 14
1.19
2, 3, 4, Block 14
0.94
8.48

Rezone
Involvement
Primary applicant
Signed petition
Signed petition
Signed petition
Signed petition
Signed petition
Signed petition

Adjacent Zoning/Land Use
North
South
East
West

Water & Sewer
Electricity
Police
Fire
Access
Road Type
Maintenance
Authority
AADT

Rural Residential (RR)/Chena River, residential
TF/ Residential
TF/WS and RR/Residential
RE-2/Residential
Public Services

College Utilities
GVEA
Alaska State Troopers
University Fire Service

Transportation
Ravenwood Ave or Broadmoor Ave to Fouts Ave
Local
Smith Ranch Road Service Area
Ravenwood: 350 ADT

November 13, 1969
April 28, 2011

Zoning History
Rezoned from Unrestricted Use to Rural Estate, Ord. 1969-24
Rural Estate became Rural Estate-2, Ord. 1988-010
Rezoned from Rural Estate-2 to MF/SL/WS, Ord. 2011-19
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Permitted Uses
Conditional Uses
Minimum Lot Size
Setback
Requirement
Building Height

Permitted Uses
Conditional Uses
Minimum Lot Size
Setback
Requirement
Building Height
Permitted Uses
Conditional Uses
Minimum Lot Size
Setback
Requirement
Building Height

Existing MF Zoning Standards 1
Any permitted use in TF as well as multi-family dwellings 2
Any conditional use in TF as well as group homes, libraries,
mobile home parks, museums and galleries, nursing homes,
community centers, rooming house, and schools.
5,000 sf for a single-family dwelling
7,000 sf for a two-family dwelling
2,000 sf per unit for a multi-family development
Front yard: 20 feet
Side and rear yards: 10 feet
Unlimited
Proposed TF Zoning Standards 3
Single-family and two-family dwellings, bed and breakfasts,
child care facilities, churches, home occupations, urban
livestock, market garden, playground
Communications towers, parking lots as principal use
5,000 sf for a single-family dwelling
7,000 sf for a two-family dwelling
Front yard: 20 feet
Side and rear yards: 10 feet
Unlimited
Proposed WS Zoning Standards 4
Dock, deck or boat launch
Boat houses, roads, bridges, trails, bike paths, bank
stabilization, utilities
None
25 feet from ordinary high water mark
N/A

Hearing and Recommendation by the Planning Commission FNSBC 18.104.020(C)

Conforms to the comprehensive plan
Conforms to the public health, safety and welfare
III. STAFF ANALYSIS
1

FSNBC 18.52
Note that the Special Limitations restrict this site in number and type of dwelling units.
3
FSNBC 18.48
4
FSNBC 18.52
2




RZ2022-005
Page 5 of 13

Zoning and Land Use:
The subject rezone area is currently zoned MF/SL/WS. This zoning was established in
2011. The subject lots were all owned in common at the time, and the owners proposed
an overall development plan of mixed density, including single-family homes, duplexes
and a condo development. MF accommodated the density of the condo development, but
due to neighborhood concerns about the potential density available through MF zoning,
Special Limitations were added to the rezone to limit density, lot by lot, to that shown in
the development plan (Attachment 1). However, since that time, the lots have been
sold in groups of one to four, and each owner is developing their parcel(s) with singlefamily homes. These zone lots vary in size individually from 10,200 to 25,500 sf. Although
single-family homes are typically a permitted use in MF, the Special Limitations mean that
the new development taking place is not compliant with the zoning.
Across Fouts Ave to the south, lots are of similar width to the rezone area and are zoned
Two-Family Residential (TF). A neighborhood-wide rezone took place in 2017, rezoning
much of the Smith Subdivision, approximately 150 parcels, from Rural Estate-2 to TwoFamily Residential (RZ2017-001). Several of these lots are owned and developed in pairs,
creating zone lots of around 16,000 sf. These lots are developed with single-family homes
or are undeveloped. One parcel immediately to the east of the rezone area is also zoned
TF with a Waterways Setback adjacent to the river.
Across Ravenwood Ave to the west, the Stillwater Estates subdivision is zoned Rural
Estate-2 (RE-2) and developed with single-family homes on five lots that range in size
from 10,000 to 26,325 sf and are located within a 6.6-acre commonly owned greenspace.
The development under way in the rezone subject area is anticipated to be similar in
density to this development, with seven single family homes constructed over a total of
approximately 8.5 acres.
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Figure 2: Area zoning

The applicant is proposing rezoning to Two-Family Residential with a Waterways Setback,
removing the special limitations. The WS overlay is proposed to remain as it currently
exists, starting at ordinary high water and extending 25' inland.
MF is "intended for high density residential development provided through a variety of
housing types and other types of quasi-residential and public use development
maintaining the high-density residential nature of the district. This district is intended for
areas where community sewer and water systems are available."
The TF zone is "intended for medium density residential development and other uses
which maintain the medium density residential nature of the district in areas where
community sewer and water systems are available." 5
While this area is served by College Utilities for sewer and water, allowing for higher
density, the neighborhood conveyed concerns during the 2011 rezone about increased
traffic and wear and tear on local roads that higher density would bring. The Special
Limitations were added to limit density and those associated impacts.

5

FNSBC 18.80.010
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The TF zone does not allow multiple-family residences. While typically the density is lower
than that permitted in MF, with the special limitations that affect this rezone area, the
potential density remains similar. Current ownership and development patterns suggest
that the area will be developed at a much lower density than that permitted in either
zone. However, the lots are not being replatted to reflect ownership or development;
under TF zoning, each individual lot could be developed with a single-family home or, if
7,000 sf or greater, a duplex.
The Waterways Setback overlay is “intended to protect the banks of rivers, sloughs and
waterways in the developed areas of the Borough and to restrict structural development
in the Chena River floodway and flood hazard areas. The zone has been further designed
to prohibit most structural development within the zone unless the structures are directly
related to recreational waterfront purposes. This zone does not convey public use of
private property.” 6 On November 24, 2021, the Chena Riverfront Commission reviewed
this rezone request (Attachment 2) and found that it was compatible with the Chena
Riverfront Plan, particularly the following goals and strategies:

Goal I: Recognize and restore the River as the crown jewel of the community.
Policy 1: Encourage the creation and maintenance of areas of natural and manmade beauty along the river corridor.
Objective A: Develop voluntary riverbank m anagem ent guidelines to
assist property owners with erosion control and landscaping concerns.
Policy 4: Maintain riverfront residential property land use through use of
consistent zoning.
Policy 5: Reduce pollution of the river.
Objective B: Encourage riverfront property owners (public and private) to
use shoreline practices that provide for healthy fish and wildlife habitat,
such as: retaining some natural stream bank vegetation to filter upland runoff and reduce erosion; properly disposing yard waste by avoiding the river
or riverbank; and minimizing upland pollutants that could wash into the
river.
Goal V: Ensure that appropriate elements of public safety, protection of private property
values and river planning efforts are maintained.
Policy 2: Support appropriate comprehensive planning and zoning to achieve
development that is consistent with this plan.

6

FNSBC 18.92.090
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Comprehensive Plan:
The FNSB Regional Comprehensive Plan designates this area as Urban, defined as that
“(a)rea that is served or can be served with community water and sewer, and contains
the most intensive residential, commercial, and industrial development."
MF and TF are both potentially compatible with the Urban definition. MF allows for the
most intensive residential development at a higher density and variety of permitted uses.
However, the neighborhood has previously identified concerns with developing at the
highest density. Further, the adjacent zoning designations of TF and RE-2 are less
compatible with the MF zoning, as they each allow for a lower density than that permitted
in MF.
This rezone proposal is supported by the following Comprehensive Plan goals and
strategies:
Land Use Goal 4: To enhance development opportunities while minimizing land use

conflicts.

Strategy 10: Attract and support development that is compatible with and

enhances existing land use.
Action B: Develop a pattern of compatible land uses and either separate,
transition or buffer incompatible land uses.
TF zoning continues the prevailing zoning designation in the Smith Subdivision
neighborhood and allows for development that is compatible with existing adjacent
development. The WS overlay is supported by the Chena Riverfront Plan, a component
of the Comprehensive Plan, as discussed above. Further, it is supported by the following
Comprehensive Plan language:
Environment Goal 3: To protect natural systems
Strategy 9: Support efforts to protect waterways.
Rezoning this tract from MF/SL/WS to TF/WS is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s
Land Use designation and goals and strategies. 7
IV. TRAFFIC AND TRIP GENERATION
Access to the site is from three roads, Ravenwood Avenue, which is maintained by the
state, and Broadmoor and Western Avenues, which are service area roads. These roads
run through largely residential areas before connecting to Dale Road, which leads out to
Airport Way. A DOT&PF traffic count from 2008 showed around 350 daily vehicle trips on
Ravenwood Avenue. Dale Road in this vicinity had just under 800 trips in 2009.
7

Language amended 1/6/22
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It is not anticipated that this rezone would significantly increase traffic in the
neighborhood. The potential residential density of the TF zone is very similar to the
density allowed under the Special Limitations currently in effect. The FNSB Department
of Community Planning does not have any concern regarding traffic or trip generation as
this rezone is a down zone from the exiting MF zoning district.
V. NONCONFORMING LOTS, STRUCTURES AND USES
The existing Special Limitations describe specific densities lot by lot. Although singlefamily homes such as those that are currently under construction are generally permitted
in the MF zone, they do not meet the standards of those Special Limitations.
VI.

PLANNING COMMISSION
18.104.020 (C)]

RECOMMENDATION

CRITERIA

[FNSBC

(1) The proposed rezone conform s to the com prehensive plan.
The subject property is designated as Urban in the Comprehensive Plan. This
rezone conforms to the comprehensive plan, as it minimizes the potential for land
use conflicts, as identified in Land Use Goal 4 by promoting a consistent zoning
designation for the area that is compatible with existing development.
Additionally, this proposed rezone proposed a WS overlay district, giving additional
protection to structure encroaching on the Chena River and associated floodway,
consistent with Goal I, Policy 1, Objective A, Policy 4, Policy 5, Objective B and
Goal V, Policy 2 of the Chena Riverfront Plan. 8

(2) The proposed rezone conform s to the public health, safety and
w elfare.
This proposed rezone conforms to the public health, safety and welfare. Due to
the similar potential residential density, a negative impact on the safety and
maintenance of the subdivision roads in the area is not anticipated. In addition,
this zoning designation continues the adjacent TF zoning. The WS overlay also
promotes protection of the Chena River.
VII. SPOT ZONE ANALYSIS
The Alaska Supreme Court has stated that the classic definition of spot zoning is, “the
process of singling out a small parcel of land for a use classification totally different from
that of the surrounding area, for the benefit of the owner of such property and to the
detriment of other owners.” Determining whether a rezone constitutes spot zoning
depends on the facts and circumstances of each case. In Griswold v. City of Homer, 925
8

As found by the Chena Riverfront Commission on November 24, 2021
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P.2d 1015, Alaska, 1996 the court stated it would consider the following three factors in
determining the constitutionality of spot zoning:

1. The consistency of the am endm ent w ith the com prehensive plan;
The TF zoning district is consistent with the Urban designation. Additionally, this
proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, particularly Land Use Goal 4.

2. The benefits and detrim ents of the am endm ent to the ow ners, adjacent
landow ners, and com m unity; and
Approval of this rezone will allow development of the lots with greater flexibility
than that permitted by the existing Special Limitations. It will also allow for a
continuation of the adjacent TF zoning. There is no increase in density or negative
impact to neighborhood traffic or roads anticipated. The subject rezone area has
community water and sewer service, allowing for safe and appropriate
development at a higher density adjacent to the river. The WS overlay further
protects the river’s edge from negatively impactful development.

3. The size of the area rezoned
While case law does not give an exact size for making a spot zone determination,
it does provide guidance that parcels less than 3 acres are almost always a spot
zone and parcels over 13 acres are almost always found not to be a spot zone.
Additionally, “the size of the area rezoned should not be considered more
significant than other factors in determining whether spot zoning has occurred. A
parcel cannot be too large per se to preclude a finding of spot zoning, nor can it
be so small that it mandates a finding or spot zoning.” 9 The subject area is
approximately 8.5 acres. However, it continues the adjacent TF zoning that
continues for approximately 40 acres to the south.
VIII. PUBLIC NOTICE
The Department of Community Planning mailed 392 Dear Property Owner (DPO) notices
on December 13, 2021. As of publishing, several phone calls have been fielded, generally
from recipients wanting to learn more about the request but without any concerns. One
caller expressed interest in maintaining public access to the river at the end of Ravenwood
Ave, where ROW does exist up to the river’s edge. The applicant posted two public
hearing notice signs on November 15, meeting the notice requirements (Attachment
3).

9

Griswold v. City of Homer 925 P.2d at 1024-1025 (Alaska 1996)
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IX. AGENCY COMMENTS
Community Planning contacted the following agencies for comments (Attachment 4):
a.
b.
c.
d.

College Utilities
University Fire Department
FAST Planning: Jackson Fox, Executive Director
FNSB:
a. E-911 Addressing: Bill Witte
b. Rural Services: Floyd Sheesley, Civil Engineer
e. Alaska Department of Fish & Game: Audra Brase, Regional Supervisor
f. Alaska Department of Natural Resources: Tim Shilling, Manager
g. Army Corps of Engineers: Benjamin Soiseth, Regulatory Specialist
No responses had been received at the time of publication.
X. SITE VISIT
A site visit was conducted, and photos were taken.
XI. RECOMMENDATION
Based on the staff analysis above, the Department of Community Planning recommends
approval of this rezone request.
XII. FINDINGS OF FACT
The Department of Community Planning further recommends adoption of the staff report
and the following eight (8) Findings of Fact in support of APPROVAL of the rezone.
1. The FNSB Regional Comprehensive Plan designates the rezone area as falling

within the Urban area.

2. The proposed TF zoning is more consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
designations and existing adjacent zoning and development because it continues
the zoning designation and general development pattern adjacent to the south
and east. The WS overlay is supported in the Comprehensive Plan and the Chena
Riverfront Plan. The Chena Riverfront Commission has determined that this
request is consistent with the Chena Riverfront Plan, a component of the
Comprehensive Plan.
3. This proposed rezone to TF is more consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
designations and existing adjacent zoning, because special limitations are not
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needed to satisfy density concerns that the Planning Commission and Assembly
had in 2011 with the MF zoning district.
4. The majority of the Smith Subdivision was rezoned in 2017 to the TF zone,
immediately adjacent to this rezone request, where it was found that the TF zone
was most consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Urban designation.
5. The rezone conforms to the following FNSB Regional Comprehensive Plan goals:
Land Use Goal 4: To enhance development opportunities while minimizing land

use conflicts.

Strategy 10: Attract and support development that is compatible with and

enhances existing land use.

Continuing the adjacent zoning designation while increasing development flexibility
by removing the existing Special Limitations both enhances development
opportunities and minimizes land use conflicts. Density will not be increased by
this rezone. Increases to traffic or impacts to the roads are not anticipated.
6. The rezone conforms to the public health, safety and welfare because:
a. There are adequate existing transportation facilities. Local roads can continue
to support the traffic associated with the same potential residential density and
will not likely be adversely impacted.
b. There is adequate existing community water and sewer service.
c. The Waterways Setback provides added protection for the river’s edge.
7. The WS overlay zoning district is consistent the Chena Riverfront Plan as it will
provide additional protection for the Chena River and the Chena Riverfront
Commission recommended approval of this request on November 24, 2021.
8. The proposed rezone is likely not a spot zone because:
a. The rezone is consistent with the Urban designation, as it allows for a variety
of residential development while being consistent with the adjacent land use
and zoning. This proposal is supported by Land Use Goal 4 in particular.
b. This rezone is a benefit to the owners as well as the neighbors and community
because it is compatible with adjacent land use and zoning and continues to
protect the Chena River.
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c. The area to be rezoned falls between the rough size thresholds of a spot zone;
however, it would be a continuation of the existing 40 acres of TF zoning to
the south and east.
DRAFT PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION:
I move to recommend approval of RZ2022-005, a request to rezone Lots 1A
through 10, Block 13, and Lots 2 through 10A, Block 14, Smith Subdivision
from Multiple-Family Residential with Special Limitations and a Waterways
Setback (MF/SL/WS) to Two-Family Residential with a Waterways Setback
(TF/WS), adopting the staff report and eight (8) findings of fact in support of
this recommendation.
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

1:
2:
3:
4:
5:

Ord. 2011-19 and Special Limitations
Chena Riverfront Commission review
Sign posting information
Agency review request
Application with narrative

Attachment 1

Attachment 2

Fairbanks North Star Borough
COMMUNITY PLANNING
planning@fnsb.gov
Main: (907) 459-1260
Fax: (907) 459-1255

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Fairbanks North Star Borough Chena Riverfront Commission

FROM:

Melissa Kellner
Community Planning Deputy Director (Acting)

DATE:

November 24, 2021

RE:

RZ2022-005, a request by Beverly Floerchinger to rezone Lots 1A
through 10, Block 13, and Lots 2 through 10A, Block 14, Smith
Subdivision (located north of Fouts Ave and south of the Chena River)

The Chena Riverfront Commission reviews requests for zoning actions within 150 feet of
the Chena River’s estimated ordinary high water level.
This request is to rezone approximately 8 acres of riverfront residential property from
Multiple-Family Residential with Special Limitations and a Waterways Setback (MF/SL/WS)
to Two-Family Residential with a Waterways Setback (TF/WS). The rezone area has a total
of approximately 1,238 feet of river frontage.
The current Waterways Setback extends 25’ south from the lot lines adjacent to the Chena
River. The rezone proposal includes the same Waterways Setback dimensions.
This request is scheduled to be heard by the FNSB Planning Commission on January 11,
2022.

Physical: 907 Terminal St. Fairbanks, AK 99701

Website: fnsb.gov

Mailing: PO Box 71267, Fairbanks, AK 99707

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH

RZ2022-005

A request by Bev Floerchinger to
rezone Lots 1A through 10, Block 13
and Lots 2 through 10A, Block 14 of
Smith Subdivision
Melissa Kellner, Community Planning
November 24, 2021

Purpose

The CRFC is
tasked with reviewing
zoning actions proposed
within 150’ of the Chena
River’s OHWM for
consistency with the
Chena Riverfront Plan.

RZ2022-005

Nineteen residential lots
totaling approx. 8.5 acres
North of Fouts Ave in Smith
Subdivision

RZ2022-005

Existing zoning: Multiple -Family
Residential with Special Limitations and
Waterways Setback overlay
Special limitations include a specific
development plan that the previous
owners did not pursue
Proposed zoning: Two-Family
Residential with Waterways Setback
overlay

Waterways Setback Overlay
Intent:
• To protect the banks of rivers, sloughs and waterways in the developed areas of the borough
• To restrict structural development in the Chena River floodway and flood hazard areas
• To prohibit most structural development within the zone unless the structures are directly
related to recreational waterfront purposes .
• This zone does not convey public use of private property.
Permitted uses:
• Dock, deck or boat launch
Conditional uses:
• Boat houses
• Roads, bridges, trails, bike paths
• Bank stabilization
• Utilities
Setback: 25 feet from ordinary high water mark

Proposed Two-Family Residential

Existing Multiple -Family Residential
(with Special Limitations)

Permitted uses

Single-family and two -family dwellings;
Bed and breakfast; childcare; churches;
urban livestock, community garden and
market garden; playgrounds.

Any permitted use in TF;
Multiple -family dwellings

Conditional uses

Communications towers;
parking lots as principal use;
neighborhood rec centers;
public utilities;
schools

Any conditional use in TF;
Communications towers;
Group homes, nursing homes, etc.;
Libraries, museums, galleries;

Potential residential density

5,000 sf per single-family dwelling
7,000 sf per duplex

Special limitations limit this area to 27
dwelling units across approx. 8.5 acres, or
13,700 sf per unit average.
(4,800 sf to 30,900 sf per unit)

Setbacks

Front yard: 20 feet
Side yard: 5 feet
Rear yard: 5 feet

Front: 20 feet
Side: 10 feet
Rear: 10 feet

Chena Riverfront Plan
Goal I: Recognize and restore the River as the crown jewel of the community.
Policy 1: Encourage the creation and maintenance of areas of natural and man-made beauty along the
river corridor.
Objective A: Develop voluntary riverbank management guidelines to assist property owners
with erosion control and landscaping concerns.
Policy 4: Maintain riverfront residential property land use through use of consistent zoning.
Policy 5: Reduce pollution of the river.
Objective B: Encourage riverfront property owners (public and private) to use shoreline
practices that provide for healthy fish and wildlife habitat, such as: retaining some natural
stream bank vegetation to filter upland run-off and reduce erosion; properly disposing yard
waste by avoiding the river or riverbank; and minimizing upland pollutants that could wash
into the river.

Chena Riverfront Plan
Goal V: Ensure that appropriate elements of public safety, protection of private property values and river
planning efforts are maintained.
Policy 2: Support appropriate comprehensive planning and zoning to achieve development that is
consistent with this plan.

RZ2022-005 Motion
I move that the Chena Riverfront
Commission advise the Planning
Commission that RZ2022-005 is
compatible with the Chena Riverfront
Plan, particularly Goal 1, Policies 1,4
and 5; and Goal 5, Policy 2 .

Attachment 3
Kellen Spillman
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kellen Spillman
Friday, October 29, 2021 9:24 AM
Sarah Bingham; Melissa Kellner
RZ2022-005 Sign Requirement

Sarah and Melissa,
Per FNSBC 18.104.010(C)(2), I’m determining as acting Director that two signs are sufficient due to the size of this rezone
and the limited transportation improvements/access along Ravenwood Ave. The two signs can be visible from Fouts
Ave, preferably one on the western end and one on the eastern end. Please add this e‐mail to the file.

Thanks,
Kellen Spillman
Deputy Director
FNSB Community Planning
kellen.spillman@fnsb.gov
(907) 459‐1266

1

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Michael Tolman
Beverly Floerchinger; Melissa Kellner
Signs on Fouts Ave
Monday, November 15, 2021 10:53:45 AM

The two signs are posted, one at my house and the other at Beverly’s, as per instructions.
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

5150 Fouts

5290 Fouts
Regards
Michael Tolman

Attachment 4
Melissa Kellner
From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Melissa Kellner
Monday, December 13, 2021 3:25 PM
FDinfo@alaska.edu; Jackson Fox (jackson.fox@fastplanning.us); Floyd Sheesley; Bill Witte;
timothy.shilling@alaska.gov; audra.brase@alaska.gov; Benjamin.n.soiseth@usace.army.mil;
usainfo@akwater.com
Rezone request: Multiple Family to Two-Family Residential in Smith Subdivision (RZ2022-005)
RZ2022-005_Application_forAgencies.pdf

Agency partners,
The Fairbanks North Star Borough Planning Commission is considering RZ2022‐005, a request by Beverly Floerchinger to
rezone Lots 1A through 10, Block 13, and Lots 2 through 10A, Block 14, Smith Subdivision (located north of Fouts Ave and
south of the Chena River) from Multiple‐Family Residential with Special Limitations and a Waterways Setback (MF/SL/WS)
to Two‐Family Residential with a Waterways Setback (TF/WS). Application materials are attached, and the proposed
rezone area is outlined in yellow below.

1

The Two‐Family Residential zone is “intended for medium density residential development and other uses that maintain
the medium density residential nature of the district in areas where community sewer and water systems are available.”
The Waterways Setback is “intended to protect the banks of rivers, slough and waterways in the developed areas of the
borough and to restrict structural development in the Chena River floodway and flood hazard areas. The zone has been
further designed to prohibit most structural development within the zone unless the structures are directly related to
recreational waterfront purposes. This zone does not convey public use of private property.”
This rezone request will be heard by the Planning Commission on January 11, 2022. Please respond with any comments
no later than December 20, 2022.
Thank you,
Melissa
2

Melissa Kellner
Long‐Range Planner
Community Planning Department
Fairbanks North Star Borough
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Attachment 5
SRB
548344 (11.3.21)
Issued 11.4.21
1.11.21

October 20, 2021

RZ2022-005

Two signs, $600, paid 11.4.21 receipt 548769

